## **UNM Limited Competition Announcement**

Dear UNM Researchers,

The Office of the Vice President for Research is requesting statements of interest (SOIs) for the National Institute of Health (NIH) Institutional Research and Academic Career Development Awards (IRACDA) (K12- Independent Clinical Trial Not Allowed) (PAR-22-212) limited competition. The Institutional Research and Academic Development Award (IRACDA) Program provides support for mentored postdoctoral research experience at a research-intensive institution combined with an opportunity to develop critical teaching and mentoring skills at a teaching-intensive partner institution with a diverse student population. The goal of the IRACDA program is to develop a diverse pool of well-trained biomedical scientists who have the necessary knowledge and skills to pursue independent academic teaching and research careers, and to benefit the teaching-intensive partner institutions.

Sponsor: NIH

Opportunity Title: Institutional Research and Academic Career Development Awards (IRACDA) (K12 -

Independent Clinical Trial Not Allowed)
Opportunity Number: PAR-22-212
Sponsor Due Date(s): 10/03/2024

Award Range: Application budgets are not limited but need to reflect the actual needs of the proposed

project.

Number of Submissions Allowed from UNM: One (1) as lead institution

Solicitation: PAR-22-212: Institutional Research and Academic Career Development Awards

(IRACDA) (K12 - Independent Clinical Trial Not Allowed) (nih.gov)

Limited Comp. SOI Due Date: NOON on June 28, 2024

**Limited Comp. Instructions:** Submit your ~100-word SOI in UNM's <u>InfoReady Review portal</u>. No late submissions will be considered. Based on the number of SOIs received, the Limited Competitions Management Team may announce a call for pre-proposals.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact us at <a href="mailto:limited@unm.edu">limited@unm.edu</a>. If you are affiliated with HSC, please contact HSC Limited Competition at <a href="mailto:HSC-LimitedComps@salud.unm.edu">HSC-LimitedComps@salud.unm.edu</a> for more information.